substantial premium. Since we adopted ASU 2020-06 using the full retrospective approach, we were required to apply the guidance to all convertible debt
instruments we had outstanding as of January 1, 2020.

Upon adoption of ASU 2020-06 as of January 1, 2020, we recognized $67.8 million cumulative-effect adjustment to increase retained earnings for the
decrease in interest expense and $242.3 million decrease in additional paid in capital for the elimination of the equity component. We have updated these
financial statements to reflect the cumulative adjustment for the periods presented. We have labeled our prior period financial statements and related notes
“As Adjusted” to indicate the change required under the new accounting guidance.

Below is a summary of the changes in our consolidated balance sheets we originally reported as of December 31, 2020 and 2021 under the ASC 470-
20 legacy guidance compared to our adjusted consolidated balance sheets under the new ASU 2020-06 guidance we adopted and reflective of our four-for-
one forward stock split:

Consolidated Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2020

(In millions)
As Previously

Reported
ASU 2020-06
Adjustment

Stock Split
Adjustment As Adjusted

Deferred tax assets $ 216.4 $ 91.3 $ — $ 307.7
Long-term senior convertible notes 1,667.2 365.9 — 2,033.1
Common stock 0.1 — 0.3 0.4
Additional paid-in-capital 2,125.3 (398.5) (0.3) 1,726.5
Accumulated deficit $ (202.1) $ 123.9 $ — $ (78.2)

Consolidated Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2021

(In millions)
As Previously

Reported
ASU 2020-06
Adjustment

Stock Split
Adjustment As Adjusted

Deferred tax assets $ 220.8 $ 69.7 $ — $ 290.5
Long-term senior convertible notes 1,702.7 279.1 — 1,981.8
Common stock 0.1 — 0.3 0.4
Additional paid-in-capital 2,504.5 (395.5) (0.3) 2,108.7
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) $ (47.4) $ 186.1 $ — $ 138.7

F-17

Below is a summary of the changes in our consolidated statements of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 and December 31,
2021 we originally reported at December 31, 2021 under the ASC 470-20 legacy guidance compared to our adjusted balance sheets under the new ASU
2020-06 guidance we adopted and reflective of our four-for-one forward stock split:

Consolidated Statement of Operations Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020

(In millions, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported
ASU 2020-06
Adjustment As Adjusted

Loss on extinguishment of debt $ (5.9) $ 5.9 $ —
Interest expense (84.7) 67.0 (17.7)
Income before income taxes 225.0 72.9 297.9
Income tax expense (benefit) (268.6) 16.8 (251.8)
Net income 493.6 56.1 549.7
Basic net income per share 1.31 0.15 1.46
Diluted net income per share $ 1.27 $ 0.06 $ 1.33
Shares used to compute diluted net income per share 389.8 30.6 420.4

 Dilutive net income used for diluted net income per share under ASU 2020-06 includes $11.1 million add back of interest expense, net of tax, attributable to assumed
conversion of senior convertible notes.

Consolidated Statement of Operations Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

(In millions, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported
ASU 2020-06
Adjustment As Adjusted

Loss on extinguishment of debt $ (1.5) $ 1.4 $ (0.1)
Interest expense (100.3) 81.5 (18.8)
Income before income taxes 173.9 82.9 256.8
Income tax expense 19.2 20.7 39.9
Net income 154.7 62.2 216.9
Basic net income per share 0.40 0.16 0.56
Diluted net income per share $ 0.39 $ 0.14 $ 0.53
Shares used to compute diluted net income per share 400.4 28.4 428.8

 Dilutive net income used for diluted net income per share under ASU 2020-06 includes $11.4 million add back of interest expense, net of tax, attributable to assumed
conversion of senior convertible notes.

Below is a summary of our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 and consolidated statement of operations for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2022 under the ASC 470-20 legacy guidance compared to the new ASU 2020-06 guidance we adopted.

Consolidated Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2022

(In millions)
As computed under

ASC 470-20
ASU 2020-06
Adjustment

As reported under